No. 50, A.]

[Published April 15, 1895.

## CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to provide for the employment of stenographers and copyists by the justices of the supreme court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2400, of Sanborn and supreme Berryman's statutes of Wisconsin, is hereby judges authoramended by striking out all of said section and stenographers amended by striking out all of said section and and copyists. inserting in lieu thereof the following: tion 2400. Each of the justices of the supreme court may appoint a stenographer and copyist, to render such assistance to such justice, in the performance of his duty, as may be required. Each justice may remove the person so appointed by him at pleasure, and may appoint another in the place of the one so removed. The justice making such appointment shall certify the same to the secretary of state, with the date of the commencement of such service, and shall also notify the secretary of state of the termination of such term of service. pensation of each such appointee shall be fortyfive dollars per month. Such justices shall also May appoint a messenger. have the power to appoint a messenger for said court as is now provided for by law, at a compensation of seventy-five dollars per month. The chief justice or one of the said justices shall certify the appointment of such messenger to the secretary of state, with the date of the commencement of such service, and shall also notify him of the termination of such service. The How paid and claims of such stenographers, copyists and mes-amount. sengers shall be audited by the secretary of state and paid by the state treasurer out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated; provided, however, that the governor may appoint a messenger for the state li-

brary who shall receive for his services a compensation of seventy-five dollars per month. He may also appoint one or more janitors when necessary, for service in and about the library rooms, pertaining to the supreme court and fix his or their compensation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and

publication.

Approved April 11, 1895.

No. 256, A.]

[Published April 15, 1895.

## CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT amendatory of section 5, of chapter 339, laws of 1889, as amended by section 1, of chapter 250, laws of 1891, being an act entitled, "An act to provide for the relief of indigent and needy union soldiers," etc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

To provide for the rehef of indigent and needy union soldiers, amended.

Section 1. Section 1, of chapter 250, laws of 1891, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "dollars" in the twenty-eight line of said section, the words "or the population exceed thirty thousand persons," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Sec-The county board of supervisors shall allow the persons composing the commission the same compensation allowed members of the county board for regular meetings of said commission, and their actual expenses incurred in the performance of their other duties, as defined in this act, on presentation of an itemized statement of the same; provided, however, that there shall not be to exceed four such meetings in any one year. Provided, further, that in all